

12 MACT 180/25
SUSHILA Vs. PRAMOD KUMAR PANDEY

16.03.2026

Present: Sh. Kumar Shivam, Ld. Counsel for petitioners.
None for R1 & R2.
Sh. Rajesh Goel, Ld. Counsel for R3/Insurer through VC.

Heard. File perused. On the basis of pleadings and supporting documents, following issues are framed:-

1) Whether Mr. Devender Kumar died in a motor vehicular accident happened on 04.03.2025 at 05:30 to 05:45 A.M. near Peripheral Flyover, GT Road, in front of Beel Akbarpur, within the jurisdiction of Police Station- Dadri, Dist. Gautam Buddha Nagar, due to rash and negligent driving of vehicle bearing registration No. UP-14LT-8688 (Container), being driven by respondent No.1/Pramod Kumar Pandey? **(OPP)**

2) Whether the petitioners are entitled to compensation on account of said death and if yes, to what extent and from whom? **(OPP)**

3) Relief?

List of witnesses be filed within two weeks. Steps be taken for summoning of the witnesses within two weeks. Copy of the affidavit be supplied in advance to counsel for respondents against acknowledgment in writing.

To come up for PE on **28.05.2026**.

(Aparna Swami)
P.O. MACT (East)/Delhi
16.03.2026